Freescale Semiconductor
Quick Reference Guide Rev. 2, 11/2007

LCD Display

The PBMCUSLK includes an 8-char x 2-line LCD module to support application development
requiring character display output. The LCD display is manufactured by FEMA Electronics
Corporation, part number CM0826.

NOTE

The factory installed LCD Display does not support status feedback. The developer should
implement a delay routine to provide enough time for the commands to be received and processed
by the LCD. Example code for using the LCD with many of the application modules is available at
www.freescale.com/universityprograms

Below is a listing of standard control and character codes. For detailed information or extended
features refer to the LCD manufacturer.

STANDARD LCD CONTROL CODES

Control Codes are used for LCD panel setup and control of character or cursor position. All
control codes are written to LCD command address. The BUSY flag should be tested before
any control updates to verify that any previous control command has been completed. The
BUSY flag is bit position 7 of the Control register (data mask = $80). A read of the command
address will return the BUSY flag status and the current display character location address.

COMMAND DATA TIME DELAY
Clear Display, Cursor to Home $01 1.65ms
Cursor to Home $02 1.65ms
Entry Mode:
Cursor Decrement, Shift off $04 40us
Cursor Decrement, Shift on $05 40us
Cursor Increment, Shift off $06 40us
Cursor Increment, Shift on $07 40us
Display Control:
Display, Cursor, and Cursor Blink off $08 40us
Display on, Cursor and Cursor Blink off $0C 40us
Display and Cursor on, Cursor Blink off $0E 40us
Display, Cursor, and Cursor Blink on $OF 40us
Cursor / Display Shift: (nondestructive move)
Cursor shift left $10 40us
Cusor shift right $14 40us
Display shift left $18 40us
© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2006. All rights reserved. pe
4
>“freescale”

semiconductor




Display shift right

Display Function (default 2x40 size)

Character Generator Ram Address set

Display Ram Address set
(2 x 40 Display = $80-CF max)

STANDARD LCD CHARACTER CODES

$1C

$3C
$40-7F
$80-FF

40us
40us
40us
40us

The display Character Generator Ram is displayed at $00 - $1F. Refer to display panel data
sheet for extended character set.

Data
$20
$21
$22
$23
$24
$25
$26
$27
$28
$29
$2A
$2B
$2C
$2D
$2E
$2F
$30
$31
$32

Character

Space

N RO~ -

Data Character

$40
$41
$42
$43
$44
$45
$46
$47
$48
$49
$4A
$4B
$4C
$4D
$AE
$4F
$50
$51
$52

Time Sym

DO UVOZEIrXRae—IOTMMOO WX

Data
$60
$61
$62
$63
$64
$65
$66
$67
$68
$69
$6A
$6B
$6C
$6D
$6E
$6F
$70
$71
$72

Character

- 0OT 053 —X——5Q +~0D Q0O T

Freescale Semiconductor



1 Revision History

Version Date Revised By Description of Changes
0 07/2007 JOHNMC Initial Release
1 08/2007 JOHNMC Fix Document Name Error
2 11/2007 JOHNMC Added Status Flags Note

Freescale Semiconductor




How to Reach Us:

Home Page:
www.freescale.com

Support:
www.freescale.com/support

USA/Europe or Locations Not Listed:
Freescale Semiconductor

Technical Information Center, CH370
1300 N. Alma School Road

Chandler, Arizona 85224
+1-800-521-6274 or +1-480-768-2130
support@freescale.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa:
Freescale Halbleiter Deutschland GmbH
Technical Information Center
Schatzbogen 7

81829 Muenchen, Germany

+44 1296 380 456 (English)

+46 8 52200080 (English)

+49 89 92103 559 (German)

+33 1 69 35 48 48 (French)
support@freescale.com

Japan.

Freescale Semiconductor Japan Ltd.
Headquarters

ARCO Tower 15F

1-8-1, Shimo-Meguro, Meguro-ku,
Tokyo 153-0064, Japan

0120 191014 or +81 3 5437 9125
support.japan@freescale.com

Asia/Pacific:

Freescale Semiconductor Hong Kong Ltd.

Technical Information Center
2 Dai King Street

Tai Po Industrial Estate

Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong
+800 2666 8080
support.asia@freescale.com

Rev. 2
11/2007

Information in this document is provided solely to enable system and
software implementers to use Freescale Semiconductor products. There are
no express or implied copyright licenses granted hereunder to design or
fabricate any integrated circuits or integrated circuits based on the
information in this document.

Freescale Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes without further
notice to any products herein. Freescale Semiconductor makes no warranty,
representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any
particular purpose, nor does Freescale Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically
disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation consequential or
incidental damages. “Typical” parameters that may be provided in Freescale
Semiconductor data sheets and/or specifications can and do vary in different
applications and actual performance may vary over time. All operating
parameters, including “Typicals”, must be validated for each customer
application by customer’s technical experts. Freescale Semiconductor does
not convey any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others.
Freescale Semiconductor products are not designed, intended, or authorized
for use as components in systems intended for surgical implant into the
body, or other applications intended to support or sustain life, or for any
other application in which the failure of the Freescale Semiconductor product
could create a situation where personal injury or death may occur. Should
Buyer purchase or use Freescale Semiconductor products for any such
unintended or unauthorized application, Buyer shall indemnify and hold
Freescale Semiconductor and its officers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates,
and distributors harmless against all claims, costs, damages, and expenses,
and reasonable attorney fees arising out of, directly or indirectly, any claim of
personal injury or death associated with such unintended or unauthorized
use, even if such claim alleges that Freescale Semiconductor was negligent
regarding the design or manufacture of the part.

Freescale™ and the Freescale logo are trademarks of Freescale
Semiconductor, Inc.

All other product or service names are the property of their respective
owners.

e

Z“ freescale

semiconductor



	LCD Display 
	STANDARD LCD CONTROL CODES
	STANDARD LCD CHARACTER CODES

