# **Freescale Semiconductor**

## Quick Reference Guide

Rev. 2, 11/2007

# LCD Display

The PBMCUSLK includes an 8-char x 2-line LCD module to support application development requiring character display output. The LCD display is manufactured by FEMA Electronics Corporation, part number CM0826.

### **NOTE**

The factory installed LCD Display does not support status feedback. The developer should implement a delay routine to provide enough time for the commands to be received and processed by the LCD. Example code for using the LCD with many of the application modules is available at www.freescale.com/universityprograms

Below is a listing of *standard* control and character codes. For detailed information or extended features refer to the LCD manufacturer.

## STANDARD LCD CONTROL CODES

Control Codes are used for LCD panel setup and control of character or cursor position. All control codes are written to LCD command address. The BUSY flag should be tested before any control updates to verify that any previous control command has been completed. The BUSY flag is bit position 7 of the Control register (data mask = \$80). A read of the command address will return the BUSY flag status and the current display character location address.

COMMAND	DATA	TIME DELAY
Clear Display, Cursor to Home	\$01	1.65ms
Cursor to Home	\$02	1.65ms
Entry Mode:		
Cursor Decrement, Shift off	\$04	40us
Cursor Decrement, Shift on	\$05	40us
Cursor Increment, Shift off	\$06	40us
Cursor Increment, Shift on	\$07	40us
Display Control:		
Display, Cursor, and Cursor Blink off	\$08	40us
Display on, Cursor and Cursor Blink off	\$0C	40us
Display and Cursor on, Cursor Blink off	\$0E	40us
Display, Cursor, and Cursor Blink on	\$0F	40us
Cursor / Display Shift: (nondestructive move)		
Cursor shift left	\$10	40us
Cusor shift right	\$14	40us
Display shift left	\$18	40us

© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2006. All rights reserved.

freescale Memiconductor

Display shift right	\$1C	40us
Display Function (default 2x40 size)	\$3C	40us
Character Generator Ram Address set	\$40-7F	40us
Display Ram Address set	\$80-FF	40us
(2 x 40 Display = \$80-CF max)		

# STANDARD LCD CHARACTER CODES

The display Character Generator Ram is displayed at \$00 - \$1F. Refer to display panel data sheet for extended character set.

Data	Character	Data	Character	Data	Character
\$20	Space	\$40	Time Sym	\$60	`
\$21	!	\$41	Α	\$61	а
\$22	"	\$42	В	\$62	b
\$23	#	\$43	С	\$63	С
\$24	\$	\$44	D	\$64	d
\$25	%	\$45	Е	\$65	е
\$26	&	\$46	F	\$66	f
\$27	•	\$47	G	\$67	g
\$28	(	\$48	Н	\$68	h
\$29	)	\$49	1	\$69	i
\$2A	*	\$4A	J	\$6A	j
\$2B	+	\$4B	K	\$6B	k
\$2C	,	\$4C	L	\$6C	1
\$2D	-	\$4D	M	\$6D	m
\$2E		\$4E	N	\$6E	n
\$2F	/	\$4F	0	\$6F	0
\$30	0	\$50	Р	\$70	р
\$31	1	\$51	Q	\$71	q
\$32	2	\$52	R	\$72	r

2 Freescale Semiconductor

# **1 Revision History**

Version	Date	Revised By	Description of Changes
0	07/2007	JOHNMC	Initial Release
1	08/2007	JOHNMC	Fix Document Name Error
2	11/2007	JOHNMC	Added Status Flags Note

Freescale Semiconductor 3

#### How to Reach Us:

#### Home Page:

www.freescale.com

#### Support:

www.freescale.com/support

#### **USA/Europe or Locations Not Listed:**

Freescale Semiconductor Technical Information Center, CH370 1300 N. Alma School Road Chandler, Arizona 85224 +1-800-521-6274 or +1-480-768-2130 support@freescale.com

#### Europe, Middle East, and Africa:

Freescale Halbleiter Deutschland GmbH Technical Information Center Schatzbogen 7 81829 Muenchen, Germany +44 1296 380 456 (English) +46 8 52200080 (English) +49 89 92103 559 (German) +33 1 69 35 48 48 (French) support@freescale.com

#### Japan:

Freescale Semiconductor Japan Ltd. Headquarters ARCO Tower 15F 1-8-1, Shimo-Meguro, Meguro-ku, Tokyo 153-0064, Japan 0120 191014 or +81 3 5437 9125 support.japan@freescale.com

#### Asia/Pacific:

Freescale Semiconductor Hong Kong Ltd. Technical Information Center 2 Dai King Street Tai Po Industrial Estate Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong +800 2666 8080 support.asia@freescale.com Information in this document is provided solely to enable system and software implementers to use Freescale Semiconductor products. There are no express or implied copyright licenses granted hereunder to design or fabricate any integrated circuits or integrated circuits based on the information in this document.

Freescale Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes without further notice to any products herein. Freescale Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does Freescale Semiconductor assume any liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation consequential or incidental damages. "Typical" parameters that may be provided in Freescale Semiconductor data sheets and/or specifications can and do vary in different applications and actual performance may vary over time. All operating parameters, including "Typicals", must be validated for each customer application by customer's technical experts. Freescale Semiconductor does not convey any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others. Freescale Semiconductor products are not designed, intended, or authorized for use as components in systems intended for surgical implant into the body, or other applications intended to support or sustain life, or for any other application in which the failure of the Freescale Semiconductor product could create a situation where personal injury or death may occur. Should Buyer purchase or use Freescale Semiconductor products for any such unintended or unauthorized application, Buyer shall indemnify and hold Freescale Semiconductor and its officers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, and distributors harmless against all claims, costs, damages, and expenses, and reasonable attorney fees arising out of, directly or indirectly, any claim of personal injury or death associated with such unintended or unauthorized use, even if such claim alleges that Freescale Semiconductor was negligent regarding the design or manufacture of the part.

Freescale  $^{\rm TM}$  and the Freescale logo are trademarks of Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.

All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.

